
 

Agenda for the Tuesday, April 12, 2022, Regular Meeting 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
   Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
  Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 
asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  

48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

REGULAR MEETING 

1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the March 1, 2022

4. Confirmation of Agenda

5. ZV22-005-  A request by Mossy Creek Elementary School for a variance at 421 West Five

Notch Road, TMP 005-16-02-003 from NADC Section 13.8.3.L to allow for an electronic

message center with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in the P, Public

Use zoning district.

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-005 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. 

6. ZV22-006- A request by Paul Knox Middle School for a variance at 1804 Wells Road, TPN

006-06-09-001 from NADC Section 13.8.3.L to allow for an electronic message center

with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in the P, Public Use zoning

district.

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-006 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. 
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7. ZV22-007- A request by North Augusta Elementary School for a variance at 400 East 

Spring Grove Avenue, TPNs 007-15-01-044 and 007-11-05-082 from NADC Section 

13.8.3.L to allow for an electronic message center with an area of approximately 60% of 

the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-007 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 

8. ZV22-008- A request by Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, represented by The Prather 

Company, for a variance from NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards for the R-7, Small 

Lot Single-Family Residential Zoning District, minimum lot width to allow a minimum lot 

width of 22 feet for a townhome development. The appeal affects approximately 43.15 

acres located along West Martintown Road, TPN 106-00-00-041. 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-008 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 

9. Adjourn 

2



 

 

 

  
 
 

  

Minutes for the Tuesday, March 1, 2022, Regular Meeting 
  

 

 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
        Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
       Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 
asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  

48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call   Board members present were Chairman Wes Summers, Kevin Scaggs, Bill 

Burkhalter and Jim Newman.    
 

3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the January 4, 2022 meeting 
were unanimously approved.   
 

4. Confirmation of Agenda   Chairman Summers asked for a motion to hear agenda item 
four after agenda item one because the requests pertain to the same property.  Mr. 
Scaggs made the motion and Mr. Burckhalter seconded the motion. It was approved 
unanimously. 
 

5. ZV22-001- A request by S&H Enterprises represented by JLA for a variance from Section 

3.8.5.8.5, Front Setback Landscaping of the North Augusta Development Code. The 

application affects a proposed car dealership on ±16.54 acres located at 5425 Jefferson 

Davis Highway, TPNs 013-15-02-001 and 013-20-03-004 zoned TC, Thoroughfare 

Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District. 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 
 
Mr. Paradise stated the applicant is requesting a variance from planting small 
trees required and for a reduction in the buffer width required from 20 feet to 
14.4 feet. 
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Alexandra Reynolds stated that the land is subject to 3 layers of landscape on the 
Jefferson Davis frontage: the type D buffer, street trees, and the perimeter 
parking lot landscaping.  There is a lot of landscaping required between the road 
and parking lot.  KIA is asking for a variance that the buffer width be reduced to 
14.5 feet and that they put in the large trees but eliminate 22 small trees.   

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-001 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. 

Mr. Scaggs made the motion to approve the variance request and Mr. Burkhalter 
seconded the motion.  It was approved unanimously with no conditions.   

6. ZV22-002- A request by Carolyn Marie Anderson for a variance at 723 Indian Mound

Drive, TPN 002-20-06-012 from Section 3.5.8, Dimensional Standards, Corner Side Yards

of the North Augusta Development Code for a carport addition that does not meet the

required setbacks. The application affects ±0.26 acres zoned R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential.

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the
application. 

Mr. Paradise stated that it is .228 acre lot zoned R-14 and the applicant is 
requesting a setback variance. NADC Section 3.5.8 covers side yard setbacks and 
states when a side yard abuts a corner lot the minimum side yard has to be fifty 
percent of front yard for the lot.  It is zoned R-14 and the front yard setback is 
25ft so the side yard required is 12.5 ft. The applicant wants to add an attached 
carport.   

Mrs. Anderson, the applicant, came forward to introduce herself and let the 
board know she wants to add a single carport. 

No one else came forward to speak.  Mr. Summers asked about having a door 
into the house off the garage and also if it would be attached to the house.  Mrs. 
Anderson stated it would be attached and also have a door into the house. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-002 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. 

Mr. Summers explained that there were 10 items that they had to prove before 
they could approve the variance.  After discussing the items, Mr. Scaggs made a 
motion to approve the variance request and Mr. Burkhalter seconded it.  It was 
unanimously approved. 
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7. ZV22-003- A request by Matthew’s Development, LLC for a front setback greater than 

the maximum permitted and a frontage buildout less than the minimum permitted in 

the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District by North Augusta Development Code, Section 

3.8.5.3, Table 3-9, Dimensional Standards. The request affects a proposed restaurant on 

±2.01 acres located along Edgefield Road, a portion of TPN 011-07-01-003, zoned GC, 

General Commercial. 

 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 
 
Mr. Paradise stated the project is a proposed restaurant and will be beside the 
Quicktrip that is being built now.  It is not an unusual request but because of the 
Highway Corridor overlay district, there are some additional requirements. The 
maximum setback allowed is 90-feet and the developer is requesting 115, and 
increase of 25ft.   Also, the minimum frontage buildout is 30% and they are 
requesting 19% which is 11% under the minimum requirement.  The primary 
purpose of the request is for public safety and traffic considerations.   
 
Mr. Newman asked if it were square piece of property rather than triangle would 
they need this variance. Jonathan Aceves, real estate broker representing the 
developer, stated the property that Quiktrip bought included outparcels that 
they did not need, which is why they have bought this piece for a restaurant.    
 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-003 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 
Mr. Scaggs made a motion to approve the variance with the following 
conditions:  the project must be developed in general conformance with the 
layout submitted, curb cuts on Edgefield Road/Highway 25 must be approved by 
SCDOT, and all other requirements of the Highway Corridor Overlay District must 
be met and approved by staff at the time of site plan review. The motion was 
seconded by Mr. Burkhalter.  It was unanimously approved. 

 
 

8. ZV22-004- A request by S&H Enterprises represented by JLA for a variance from Section 

3.8.5.10.5, Permitted Materials with Limitations and Section 7.4, Table 7-2, Exterior 

Lighting Levels of the North Augusta Development Code. The application affects a 

proposed car dealership on ±16.54 acres located at 5425 Jefferson Davis Highway, TPNs 

013-15-02-001 and 013-20-03-004 zoned TC, Thoroughfare Commercial, and within the 

HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District. 

 

5



Board of Zoning Appeals 
March 1, 2022 Minutes 

Page 4 of 4 
 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 
Mr. Paradise stated the applicant is requesting for drainage-backed synthetic 
stucco (EIFS) to be applied to any wall surface at any wall height.  The applicant is 
also requesting a maximum lighting level of 35-75 foot candles (fc) for parking 
lots and outdoor inventory.  The average light levels for outdoor display of 
merchandise allowed by the NADC is 5 fc with a maximum of 15 fc.    
 
Lee Dorn gave the board members color renderings of what the dealership will 
look like.  The dealership will be the first of its type.  This is a new design of the 
Kia Dealership. 
          
Clay Blanta spoke regarding lighting.  The maximum height for poles in North 
Augusta is 25ft and Kia is asking to have 20ft poles for lighting.  The lights will be 
downward facing with shields on them.  Light is aiming down and extremely 
uniformed now. They will use LED lighting and it is power saving.   The designers 
used the International Lighting Engineering Society guidelines for industry 
standard lighting levels in the photometric plans.   
 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV22-004 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 
Chairman Summers read the 10 considerations for a variance and discussed each 
one to come to the decision.   Mr. Scaggs gave made a motion to approve the 
variance request and Mr. Newman second the motion.  The motion was 
approved unanimously. 
 
 

9. Adjourn – The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Thomas L. Paradise 
Director of Planning and Development 
Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals 
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Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: April 12, 2022 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Mossy Creek Elementary School Electronic Reader board 

Applicant Aiken County Public Schools 

Address/Location 421 West Five Notch Road 

Parcel Number 005-16-02-003 

Total Development Size ± 34.25 acres 

Existing Zoning P, Public Use 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 

Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on March 23, 2022.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 

the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 21, 2022.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on March 23, 2022.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is an existing elementary school located on West Five Notch Road near Scott 
Drive. The school is zoned P, Public Use and primarily services the surrounding residential district. 
On April 16, 2009, the Planning Commission recommended that City Council approve rezoning 
the property to P, Public Use. The school was rezoned from R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential to P, Public Use and the official zoning map was amended on May 18, 2009.  

The City approved a sign permit in November of 2014 to erect a 7 ft tall, 50 sf changeable copy 
sign. The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic 
reader board to replace the previous sign. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Elementary 

School 

Institutional, 

Government, and Public 

Facilities 

P, Public Use 

North  Residential Low Density Residential R-5, Mixed Residential 

South Vacant Low Density Residential Outside City Limits 

East Residential Low Density Residential RD, Residential Multi-Family 

Development (Aiken County, 

Outside City Limits) 

West Residential Low Density Residential RC, Residential Single-Family 

Conservation (Aiken County, 

Outside City Limits) 
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Access – The site currently has access from West Five Notch Road and Scott Drive. 

Topography – The property has variable topography with the lowest elevations running through 

the center of the site. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The parcel is located in the Pole Branch Basin. Pole Branch Basin is one of the 

City’s largest basins with a mix of high and medium density residential, high density commercial, 

and light industrial areas including several major traffic corridors. Overall water quality sampling 

results within the basin are good. Stream channel integrity in the basin is poor, making it a critical 

Priority 1 basin. The stream channel is not effective at transporting stormwater loads during 

heavy storm events and is subject to failing banks and sediment deposition, bank instability and 

flooding, and channel widening. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic 
reader board within the P, Public Use Zoning District. Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that electronic 
reader boards shall be used only in the Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), 
Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial (IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage 
Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 
50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The applicant has proposed a sign area of 
approximately 60% of the total sign area.  

 

However, Section 3.6.4.1., Public Use District, Purpose states the purpose of the district is to 
provide suitable locations for land and structures in the city of North Augusta used exclusively 
by the city of North Augusta, Aiken County, the State of South Carolina, the United States, or 
other governmental jurisdictions and their instrumentalities; and as such shall be used in 
accordance with such regulations as may be prescribed by the government or instrumentality 
thereof using the property. 

 

Furthermore, Section 3.6.4.5.2 Development Standards states uses within the P, Public Use 
District, are not subject to the dimensional standards of §3.5. However, such uses are subject to 
the landscaping standards of Article 10, and the parking standards of Article 12. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 
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1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that the proposed sign meets the needs for the school to 
communicate important information to students, parents, and the public and that 
signs of a similar size with reader boards have not been rejected at any school 
location by other jurisdictions. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that schools typically fall within residential environments but 
that the current code does not address its role in the character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that the school is unique in its service to the community. Unlike 
a business advertising services for a profit, the electronic reader board will be used 
to improve communications between the school, its students, and their parents. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that the NADC does not directly address school signage. Their 

argument is that prohibiting an electronic reader board would unreasonably limit the 

amount of information the school is able to transmit through signage. They state that 

the overall sign area proposed is smaller than that allowed by the code and otherwise 

meets the intent of the code if the electronic reader board is accepted. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s 
signage and that the location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, or late 
night activity as it is screened by a hill, vegetation, and commercial entities. 

 Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light 
pollution but that the majority of residences are located beyond direct view of the 
sign location on the property. 

 

11



Project Staff Report 

ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: April 12, 2022 
 

Page 6 of 7 

 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 Electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts (i.e. Office 
Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and 
Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The applicant 
requests a reader board occupying 60% of the total sign area. The applicant states 
that the cost to maintain a non-standard sign is significantly higher and would lead 
to the need for additional training by operators. 

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Signs are allowed in public zoning. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance 
request. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a public school and the request is 
not based on profitability of the land. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 
submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of 
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable. 

 Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board 
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected 
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to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

 Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Ron Wade, Signs Unlimited of SC; via email 

 Aiken County Public Schools; via email 
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City of  

North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 

beginning at 6:00 PM on April 12, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal Center, 100 

Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications:  

 

ZV22-005- A request Planning and Development has received a request by Mossy Creek Elementary 
School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North Augusta Development Code to allow for an 
electronic message center with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential 
zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign replacement located at 421 West Five Notch 
Road, TPN 005-16-02-003 on ±34.18 acres zoned P, Public Use. 
 

ZV22-006- A request by P Paul Knox Middle School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North 

Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of approximately 

60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign 

replacement located at 1804 Wells Road, TPN 006-06-09-001 on ±24.17 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

 

ZV22-007- A request by North Augusta Elementary School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the 

North Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of 

approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a 

proposed sign replacement located at 400 East Spring Grove Avenue, TPNs 007-15-01-044 and 007-11-

05-082 on ±24.5 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

 

ZV22-008- A request by Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, represented by The Prather Company, for a 

variance from NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards for the R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential 

Zoning District, minimum lot width to allow a minimum lot width of 22 feet for a townhome 

development. The appeal affects approximately 43.15 acres located along West Martintown Road, TPN 

106-00-00-041. 

 

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after April 7, 2022 in the 

offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 

100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugusta.net. All residents 

and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 

written comments to planning@northaugusta.net 

 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 

meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 

least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
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Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV22-006 Paul Knox Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: April 12, 2022 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Paul Knox Middle School Electronic Reader board 

Applicant Aiken County Public Schools 

Address/Location 1804 Wells Road 

Parcel Number 006-06-09-001 

Total Development Size ± 24.17 acres 

Existing Zoning P, Public Use 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 

Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs,
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition
and understanding.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on March 23, 2022.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 

the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 21, 2022.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on March 23, 2022.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is an existing elementary school located at the corner of Wells Road and Pisgah 
Road. The school is zoned P, Public Use and primarily services the surrounding residential district. 
On April 16, 2009, the Planning Commission recommended that City Council approve rezoning 
the property to P, Public Use. The school was rezoned from R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family 
Residential to P, Public Use and the official zoning map was amended on May 18, 2009.  

The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic reader 
board to replace the existing changeable copy sign located on Pisgah Road. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Elementary 

School 

Institutional, Government, 

and Public Facilities 

P, Public Use 

North  Residential Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

South Vacant Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

East Residential Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

West Residential Low Density Residential R-14, Large Lot, Single-

Family Residential 
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Access – The site currently has access from West Five Notch Road and Scott Drive 

Topography – The school sits at the top of a hill. Overall, the site slopes from the middle towards 

the edges. There are low lying areas to the north of the school building where the athletic fields 

are located. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The parcel is located in the Pole Branch Basin. Pole Branch Basin is one of the 

City’s largest basins with a mix of high and medium density residential, high density commercial, 

and light industrial areas including several major traffic corridors. Overall water quality sampling 

results within the basin are good. Stream channel integrity in the basin is poor, making it a critical 

Priority 1 basin. The stream channel is not effective at transporting stormwater loads during 

heavy storm events and is subject to failing banks and sediment deposition, bank instability and 

flooding, and channel widening. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic 
reader board within the P, Public Use Zoning District. Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that electronic 
reader boards shall be used only in the Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), 
Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial (IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage 
Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 
50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The applicant has proposed a sign area of 
approximately 60% of the total sign area.  

 

However, Section 3.6.4.1., Public Use District, Purpose states the purpose of the district is to 
provide suitable locations for land and structures in the city of North Augusta used exclusively 
by the city of North Augusta, Aiken County, the State of South Carolina, the United States, or 
other governmental jurisdictions and their instrumentalities; and as such shall be used in 
accordance with such regulations as may be prescribed by the government or instrumentality 
thereof using the property. 

 

Furthermore, Section 3.6.4.5.2 Development Standards states uses within the P, Public Use 
District, are not subject to the dimensional standards of §3.5. However, such uses are subject to 
the landscaping standards of Article 10, and the parking standards of Article 12. 
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Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;

 The applicant states that the proposed sign meets the needs for the school to
communicate important information to students, parents, and the public and that
signs of a similar size with reader boards have not been rejected at any school
location by other jurisdictions.

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;

 The applicant states that schools typically fall within residential environments but
that the current code does not address its role in the character of the surrounding
neighborhoods.

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

 The applicant states that the school is unique in its service to the community. Unlike
a business advertising services for a profit, the electronic reader board will be used
to improve communications between the school, its students, and their parents.

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property; and

 The applicant states that the NADC does not directly address school signage. Their

argument is that prohibiting an electronic reader board would unreasonably limit the

amount of information the school is able to transmit through signage. They state that

the overall sign area proposed is smaller than that allowed by the code and otherwise

meets the intent of the code if the electronic reader board is accepted.

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord.
2008-18)

 The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s
signage and that the location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, or late
night activity as it is screened by a hill, vegetation, and commercial entities.

 Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light
pollution but that the majority of residences are located beyond direct view of the
sign location on the PKMS property.
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs,
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition
and understanding.

 Electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts (i.e. Office
Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and
Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The applicant
requests a reader board occupying 60% of the total sign area. The applicant states
that the cost to maintain a non-standard sign is significantly higher and would lead
to the need for additional training by operators.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district. 

 Signs are allowed in public zoning.

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land. 

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land.

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. 

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district
boundaries.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.

 The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance
request.

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

 Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a public school and the request is
not based on profitability of the land.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as
submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable.
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 Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board 
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected 
to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

 Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Ron Wade, Signs Unlimited of SC; via email 

 Aiken County Public Schools; via email 
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City of  

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 

beginning at 6:00 PM on April 12, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal Center, 100 

Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications:  

ZV22-005- A request Planning and Development has received a request by Mossy Creek Elementary 
School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North Augusta Development Code to allow for an 
electronic message center with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential 
zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign replacement located at 421 West Five Notch 
Road, TPN 005-16-02-003 on ±34.18 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-006- A request by P Paul Knox Middle School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North 

Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of approximately 

60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign 

replacement located at 1804 Wells Road, TPN 006-06-09-001 on ±24.17 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-007- A request by North Augusta Elementary School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the 

North Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of 

approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a 

proposed sign replacement located at 400 East Spring Grove Avenue, TPNs 007-15-01-044 and 007-11-

05-082 on ±24.5 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-008- A request by Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, represented by The Prather Company, for a 

variance from NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards for the R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential 

Zoning District, minimum lot width to allow a minimum lot width of 22 feet for a townhome 

development. The appeal affects approximately 43.15 acres located along West Martintown Road, TPN 

106-00-00-041.

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after April 7, 2022 in the 

offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 

100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugusta.net. All residents 

and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 

written comments to planning@northaugusta.net 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 

meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 

least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
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Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV22-007 North Augusta Elementary School Sign 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: April 12, 2022 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name North Augusta Elementary School Electronic Reader board 

Applicant Aiken County Public Schools 

Address/Location 400 East Spring Grove Avenue 

Parcel Numbers 007-15-01-004 and 007-11-05-082 

Total Development Size ± 24.5 acres 

Existing Zoning P, Public Use 

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Section 13.8.3.L.i. and 13.8.3.L.ii. 

Signage Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses, 

Electronic Reader boards district and sign area 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs,
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition
and understanding.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on March 23, 2022.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 

the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 21, 2022.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on March 23, 2022.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is an existing elementary school located at the corner of Wells Road and Pisgah 
Road. The school is zoned P, Public Use and primarily services the surrounding residential district. 
On April 16, 2009, the Planning Commission recommended that City Council approve rezoning 
the property to P, Public Use. The school was rezoned from R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential to P, Public Use and the official zoning map was amended on May 18, 2009.  

The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic reader 
board to replace the existing changeable copy sign located on East Spring Grove Avenue. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Elementary School Institutional, 

Government, and Public 

Facilities 

P, Public Use 

North  Residential High Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-

Family Residential and R-5, 

Mixed Residential 

South Residential Mixed Use R-7, Small Lot, Single-

Family Residential 

East Residential Mixed Use PD, Planned Development 

West Residential Parks, Recreation, and 

Open Space 

P, Public Use 
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Access – The site currently has access from East Spring Grove Avenue and Goldman Avenue. 

Topography – The subject parcels are relatively flat. There is a detention pond at the West side 

of the site with lower elevations. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The school is located within the Waterworks Basin. Water flows from this 

basin incorporate stormwater from intensively developed residential and commercial 

businesses along Knox Avenue, Martintown Road, and Buena Vista Avenue. The basin enters 

the Savannah River through two separate channels in the River Golf Club. Overall water quality 

is good to fair. Stream channel integrity is poor, having been affected by excessive flows. 

Erosion has occurred in channels throughout the basin and both pond and pipe systems have 

failed in the area during storm events. The city continues to work with developers to solve 

existing stormwater problems. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 10 ft tall, 38 sf sign with a 23 sf electronic 
reader board within the P, Public Use Zoning District. Section 13.8.3.L.i. states that electronic 
reader boards shall be used only in the Office Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), 
Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and Industrial (IND) districts. Section 13.8.3.L.ii. Signage 
Allowed for Non-Residential Districts and Uses states Electronic Reader boards shall not exceed 
50% of the sign area of which it is a part. The applicant has proposed a sign area of 
approximately 60% of the total sign area.  

 

However, Section 3.6.4.1., Public Use District, Purpose states the purpose of the district is to 
provide suitable locations for land and structures in the city of North Augusta used exclusively 
by the city of North Augusta, Aiken County, the State of South Carolina, the United States, or 
other governmental jurisdictions and their instrumentalities; and as such shall be used in 
accordance with such regulations as may be prescribed by the government or instrumentality 
thereof using the property. 

 

Furthermore, Section 3.6.4.5.2 Development Standards states uses within the P, Public Use 
District, are not subject to the dimensional standards of §3.5. However, such uses are subject to 
the landscaping standards of Article 10, and the parking standards of Article 12. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 
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1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that the proposed sign meets the needs for the school to 
communicate important information to students, parents, and the public and that 
signs of a similar size with reader boards have not been rejected at any school 
location by other jurisdictions. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states that schools typically fall within residential environments but 
that the current code does not address its role in the character of the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that the school is unique in its service to the community. Unlike 
a business advertising services for a profit, the electronic reader board will be used 
to improve communications between the school, its students, and their parents. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states that the NADC does not directly address school signage. Their 

argument is that prohibiting an electronic reader board would unreasonably limit the 

amount of information the school is able to transmit through signage. They state that 

the overall sign area proposed is smaller than that allowed by the code and otherwise 

meets the intent of the code if the electronic reader board is accepted. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states that the proposed sign will not hinder any other property’s 
signage and that the location will not create excessive noise, light, traffic, or late 
night activity as it is screened by a hill, vegetation, and commercial entities. 

 Staff notes the electronic reader board creates the potential for nighttime light 
pollution but that nearby residences are located beyond direct view of the sign 
location on the NAES property. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs,
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition
and understanding.

 Electronic reader board signs are allowed in certain zoning districts (i.e. Office
Commercial (OC), General Commercial (GC), Thoroughfare Commercial (TC), and
Industrial (IND) districts) but cannot exceed 50% of the sign area. The applicant
requests a reader board occupying 60% of the total sign area. The applicant states
that the cost to maintain a non-standard sign is significantly higher and would lead
to the need for additional training by operators.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district. 

 Signs are allowed in public zoning.

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land. 

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land.

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. 

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district
boundaries.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.

 The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance
request.

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

 Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a public school and the request is
not based on profitability of the land.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as
submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable.

 Staff recommends limiting the hours of operation of the sign so that the reader board
is not operated between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. The sign would be expected
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to follow all the regulated colors, refresh and other regulations of the sign code. Any 
limitations to hours of operation should be specified by the Board as part of the case 
order. 

 Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board.

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 

1) Aerial

2) Topography

3) Current Zoning

4) Future Land Use

5) Site Photos

6) Public Notice

7) Application Materials

cc. Ron Wade, Signs Unlimited of SC; via email

Aiken County Public Schools; via email

73



PLAZA PLACE

BUENA VISTA

SPRING OAK

GOLDMAN

ME
AL

ING

CROSSROADS

WOODLAWN

EA
ST

TO
WN

E

RIVERSIDE

Aerial Map
Application ZV22-007
TPN 007-11-05-082
and 007-15-01-044

²300 0 300150 Feet

Date: 3/16/2022

Subject Parcels

74



210

212

214

216

218

220
222 224 226

228

230 232

234

236

200

238
240

242

198

202
204

244

206
208

246

196

19
4

248

192

190

188

250

186
184

252

182

254

180

256

258

260

262

264

178

266

268
270

272

176

174

274

276

172

170

278

166

168

198

214

248
252

214

22
2

214

220

198

208

202
20

6

210

188

200

228

188

24
8

254
202

172

208

262

19
6

214

170

170

222

242

212

182

222

178

216
202

172

176

212

200
210

212

22
4

250

218

23
0

204

206

202
204

220

222

19
8

224

198

186
BUENA VISTA

PLAZA PLACE

SPRING OAK

GOLDMAN

ME
AL

ING

CROSSROADS

WOODLAWN

EA
ST

TO
WN

E

RIVERSIDE

Topography Map
Application ZV22-007

TPN 007-11-05-082 and
007-15-01-044

²300 0 300150 Feet

Date: 3/16/2022

Subject Parcels

75



P

PD

R-5

GC

R-7

R-10

CR

BUENA VISTA

PLAZA PLACE

SPRING OAK

GOLDMAN

ME
AL

ING

CROSSROADS

WOODLAWN

EA
ST

TO
WN

E

RIVERSIDE

Zoning Map
Application ZV22-007
TPN 007-11-05-082
and 007-15-01-044

²300 0 300150 Feet

Date: 3/16/2022

Subject Parcels

76



BUENA VISTA

PLAZA PLACE

SPRING OAK

GOLDMAN

ME
AL

ING

CROSSROADS

WOODLAWN

EA
ST

TO
WN

E

RIVERSIDE

Future Land Use Map
Application ZV22-007

TPN 007-11-05-082 and
007-15-01-044

²300 0 300150 Feet

Date: 3/16/2022

Subject Parcels

Institutional, Goverment
and Public Facilities

High Density Residential

Low Density Residential

Mixed Use

Mixed Use

77



City of  

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 

beginning at 6:00 PM on April 12, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal Center, 100 

Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications:  

ZV22-005- A request Planning and Development has received a request by Mossy Creek Elementary 
School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North Augusta Development Code to allow for an 
electronic message center with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential 
zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign replacement located at 421 West Five Notch 
Road, TPN 005-16-02-003 on ±34.18 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-006- A request by P Paul Knox Middle School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North 

Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of approximately 

60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign 

replacement located at 1804 Wells Road, TPN 006-06-09-001 on ±24.17 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-007- A request by North Augusta Elementary School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the 

North Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of 

approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a 

proposed sign replacement located at 400 East Spring Grove Avenue, TPNs 007-15-01-044 and 007-11-

05-082 on ±24.5 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-008- A request by Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, represented by The Prather Company, for a 

variance from NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards for the R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential 

Zoning District, minimum lot width to allow a minimum lot width of 22 feet for a townhome 

development. The appeal affects approximately 43.15 acres located along West Martintown Road, TPN 

106-00-00-041.

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after April 7, 2022 in the 

offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 

100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugusta.net. All residents 

and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 

written comments to planning@northaugusta.net 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 

meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 

least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
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Department of Planning 

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge 

Prepared by: Tommy Paradise 

Meeting Date: April 12, 2022 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

Project Name Martintown Ridge 

Applicant The Prather Company 

Engineer Cranston Engineering 

Address/Location The corner of West Martintown Road and Old Martintown Road 

in Edgefield County 

Parcel Numbers 106-00-00-041

Total Development Size ±  43.9 acres 

Existing Zoning Neighborhood Commercial (Edgefield County) 

Proposed Zoning R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential

Overlay N/A 

Variance Requested Article 3, Zoning Districts; Table 3-3 Dimensional standards for 

the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential Zoning District; item 

G. Minimum Lot Width

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
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ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge 

Prepared by: Tommy Paradise 
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Page 2 of 7 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord.
2008-18)

6. (does not apply)

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on March 23, 2022.  A written notice of 

the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
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the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on March 21, 2022.  The property 

was posted with the required public notice on March 23, 2022.  

SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 

The subject property has never been developed. It is contiguous to R. D. Brown Construction’s office 
which was split off from this parcel for development of the office. The parcel has previously been to the 
Planning Commission and received a recommendation for annexation with a portion zoned R-7 and a 
portion zoned R-10. Prior to completing the annexation by Council, the applicant found that a portion of 
the development area was in a wetlands and therefore undevelopable. Council tabled the annexation 
request. Because of the wetlands issue, the development had to be redesigned and is currently proposed 
to be townhomes in an R-7 zoning district. 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 

Parcel 

Vacant Outside FLU 

Map Area 

Neighborhood Commercial 

(Edgefield County) 

North Vacant/Single-Family 

Residential 

Outside FLU 

Map Area 

Neighborhood Commercial 

(Edgefield County) 

South Vacant/Commercial Outside FLU 

Map 

Area/Mixed Use 

Neighborhood Commercial 

(Edgefield County) 

East Single-Family Residential Low Density 

Residential 

R-14, Large Lot, Single-Family

Residential

West Single-Family 

Residential/Agricultural 

Mixed Use PD, Planned 

Development/Suburban Density 

Residential (Edgefield County) 

Access – The site currently has access from West Martintown Road and Old Martintown Road. 

Topography – The property has variable topography with some low-lying areas on the southern 

portion of the site that are associated with stormwater areas. 

Utilities – Water and sewer would need to be extended to the site. Both are currently outside 

the City of North Augusta service area. 

Floodplain – The parcel is located in an area of minimal flood hazard and not within a federally 

regulated floodplain. 
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Drainage Basin – The property is located within the Fox Creek Basin. The basin is primarily located 

at the edge of the City near the Edgefield County line. The area is primarily wooded with creeks 

and streams that flow into Gregory Lake and other smaller tributaries. Sampling results are good 

and the basin generally performs well during heavy rain events. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The application is for a future townhome development located on West Martintown Road in 
Edgefield subject to annexation into the City limits as R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential. 

 

The applicant requests a variance for ±18 ft from the minimum lot width of 40 ft required by 
the North Augusta Development Code Article 3, Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards. The 
minimum lot width requested for the project is ±22 ft. with other units utilizing a ±26 ft design 
to permit a typical townhome design. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Applicant responses and staff commentary is 
bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states a 40 ft townhome lot would be unusually large for a fee-simple 
lot and is not practical. 

 

Staff notes that there are existing townhouse developments in the City limits on 
smaller lots but they are not necessarily subject to the same dimensional standards 
since the requirements vary by zoning district. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states the topography of the site in addition to wetlands limit the 
amount of developable area. To avoid wetland impacts, the developer wishes to 
utilize the areas of the property best suited for development. 

 

Staff notes that much of the parcel will be preserved as open space and retained as 
undeveloped wetland areas. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states that other properties in the City have been developed with lots 
less than 40 ft in an R-7 zoning district. 
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Staff notes that other townhome projects have been referred to the Board of Zoning 
Appeals for a variance to the lot width requirements of Table-3-3 Dimensional 
Standards but that not all properties have the unique challenges of the wetlands 
found on this site. 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property; and

 The applicant states the 40 ft lot requirement is not compatible with townhome

development and more common for single-family detached lots.

Staff notes that the development code poses challenges for townhome development 

on wider lots. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord.
2008-18)

 The applicant states the variance will not be a detriment to the adjacent properties
because 50% of the land will be reserved at greenspace, wetlands, and natural
buffers.

6. (Not Applicable)

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district. 

 Townhomes are permitted in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential
Zoning District.

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land. 

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land.

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. 

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district
boundaries.

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be
granted.
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Staff notes that the requirements of the minimum lot width are imposed by the North 
Augusta Development Code for the R-7 zoning district. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.

Staff recognizes that the property may be used more profitably if developed, but is not
the sole grounds for the variance request.

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure,
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or
general welfare.

Staff notes the approval is subject to Annexation into the City Limits as R-7, Small Lot
Single-Family Residential, and Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat review and approval by
the Planning Commission. Any plans submitted will be required to meet all other
requirements of the North Augusta Development Code. The applicant has not provided a
civil set for review at this time.

Staff recommends the following conditions of approval:

1) The development plan for the project will be as generally shown on the concept plan
submitted to the BZA.

2) Annexation by City Council authorizing the R-7 zoning shall be achieved within one
year of variance approval.

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 

1) Aerial

2) Topography

3) Current Zoning

4) Future Land Use

5) Public Notice

6) Application Materials
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cc. Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, via email

The Prather Co., via email
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City of  

North Augusta, South Carolina 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 

beginning at 6:00 PM on April 12, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal Center, 100 

Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following applications:  

ZV22-005- A request Planning and Development has received a request by Mossy Creek Elementary 
School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North Augusta Development Code to allow for an 
electronic message center with an area of approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential 
zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign replacement located at 421 West Five Notch 
Road, TPN 005-16-02-003 on ±34.18 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-006- A request by P Paul Knox Middle School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the North 

Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of approximately 

60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a proposed sign 

replacement located at 1804 Wells Road, TPN 006-06-09-001 on ±24.17 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-007- A request by North Augusta Elementary School for a variance from Section 13.8.3.L of the 

North Augusta Development Code to allow for an electronic message center with an area of 

approximately 60% of the total sign area in a non-residential zoning district. The application affects a 

proposed sign replacement located at 400 East Spring Grove Avenue, TPNs 007-15-01-044 and 007-11-

05-082 on ±24.5 acres zoned P, Public Use. 

ZV22-008- A request by Adams Brothers Properties, LLC, represented by The Prather Company, for a 

variance from NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards for the R-7, Small Lot Single-Family Residential 

Zoning District, minimum lot width to allow a minimum lot width of 22 feet for a townhome 

development. The appeal affects approximately 43.15 acres located along West Martintown Road, TPN 

106-00-00-041.

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after April 7, 2022 in the 

offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 

100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugusta.net. All residents 

and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend or provide 

written comments to planning@northaugusta.net 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 

meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 

least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  

108

mailto:planning@northaugusta.net


109



110



111



112



113



114



115


	Agenda BZA RM 4-12-22
	3-1-2022 Minutes BZA RM
	Staff Report and Attachments ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elementary Sign
	Staff Report ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Sign
	Attachments for Staff Report ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Sign
	Aerial Map ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elementary Sign
	Topo Map ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elementary Sign
	Zoning Map ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elementary Sign
	FLU Map ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elementary Sign
	4-12-22 BZA RM Public Hearing Notice
	Notice of Appeal ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elem
	Designation of Agent ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elem
	Variance Information ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elem
	Pictures of Sign ZV22-005 Mossy Creek Elem


	Staff Report and Attachments ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle Sign
	Staff Report ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle Sign
	Attachments for Staff Report ZV22-006 Paul Knox Sign
	Aerial Map ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle School Sign
	Topo Map ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle Sign
	Zoning Map ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle Sign
	FLU Map ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle Sign
	4-12-22 BZA RM Public Hearing Notice
	Notice of Appeal ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle
	Designation of Agent ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle
	Application ZV22-006
	Variance Information ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle
	Pictures of Sign ZV22-006 Paul Knox Middle


	Staff Report and Attachments ZV22-007 North Augusta Elementary Sign
	Staff Report ZV22-007 North Augusta Elementary Sign
	Attachments for Staff Report ZV22-007 North Augusta Elementary Sign
	Aerial Map ZV22-007 NAES Sign
	Topo Map ZV22-007 NAES Sign
	Zoning Map ZV22-007 NAES Sign
	FLU Map ZV22-007 NAES Sign
	4-12-22 BZA RM Public Hearing Notice
	Notice of Appeals ZV22-007 North Augusta Elem
	Designation of Agent ZV22-007 North Augusta Elem
	Variance Inforamtion ZV22-007 North Augusta Elem
	Pictures of Sign ZV22-007 North Augusta Elem


	Staff Report and Attachments ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Staff Report ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Attachments for Staff Report ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Aerial Map ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Topography Map ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Current Zoning Map ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Proposed Zoning Map ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	FLU Map ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	4-12-22 BZA RM Public Hearing Notice
	Notice of Appeal ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Designation of Agent ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Appeals Request ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge
	Site Plan ZV22-008 Martintown Ridge





